BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED
Registered Nurse License Number 596979 §

issued to MONICA KEVBE MEEKS, a/k/a, §

MONICA SODJE § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of MONICA KEVBE MEEKS, a/k/a, MONICA SODIJE, Registered Nurse
License Number 596979, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

“Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline pursuant to TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ART. 4525(a)(2)&(9)(eff. 9/1/1991) and 301.453,
Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed
to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director,

on July 9, 2013, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order.

3. ‘Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Houston Community College,

Houston, Texas, on May 16, 1993. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas on September 22, 1993.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history is unknown.
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10.

On or about April 1, 2002, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of
Nursing. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated April
1, 2002, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On or about May 16, 1993, Respondent submitted a Registration by Examination for
Graduates of Schools in the United States to the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of
Texas in which Respondent provided false, deceptive, and/or misleading information, in that
Respondent answered "No" to the question: "Have you ever been convicted of a crime other
than a minor traffic violation?"

Respondent failed to disclose that, on or about June 17, 1992, Respondent entered a plea of
Guilty to and was convicted of CREDIT CARD ABUSE, as charged in Count I of the
Indictment, a Third Degree felony offense committed on September 19, 1991, in the 182™
District Court of Harris County, Texas, under Cause No. 618552. As a result of the
conviction, Respondent was sentenced to confinement in the Institution Division of the
Texas Department of Criminal Justice for a period of ten (10) years; however, imposition of
the sentence of confinement was suspended, and Respondent was placed on probation for a
period of ten (10) years.

Formal Charges were filed on March 28, 2013.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on April 3, 2013.

In response to Findings of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent admits to answering "no" to
the question on the 1993 renewal, but thought the matter had been resolved.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.13(17)(eff. 4/1/1993).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ART.
4525(a)(2)&(9)(eff. 9/1/1991) , Texas Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against
Registered Nurse License Number 596979, heretofore issued to MONICA KEVBE MEEKS,
including revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 596979, previously issued to MONICA
KEVBE MEEKS, to practice nursing in Texas is/are hereby SUSPENDED for a period of one (1)
year with the suspension STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION for one (1)
year with the following agreed terms of probation:

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texag pursuant to a
nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and
the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

| (1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course priér to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved

provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
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be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misusé, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
'RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http.//'www.bon. texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. In order
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board

website address: http://'www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses.html.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred

~ dollars ($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this
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Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check

or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTﬁ UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY PERIOD
WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED.
PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE
THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN)
LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present
a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law
Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
~ RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and
all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer
prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the

Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
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office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future

employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to immediately submit any and
all incident, counseling, variance, unusual occurrence, and medication or other error reports
involving RESPONDENT, as well as doéumentation of any internal investigations regarding action
by RESPONDENT, to the attention of Monitoring at the Board's office.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three
(3) month period for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.

‘IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's
license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the
allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upoh full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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From (888) 204-8252 Fri Oct 11 14:35:55 2013 MST , Page 10 of 14

RESPONDENTS CERTIFICATION

{ iriderstand thit T have the tight (o legal counsed prior to signing this Agreed Onder.
| 1heve revicwed this Order. I neither adroit nor deny the viokation(sy alioged heroin. By iy signature
on tils Order, { agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusians of Law, Order, and any conditions of ssid
Order, to avold _ﬁx’rther disciplinary action in this matter, | waive judicial review of this Order. |
understand thet this Order i subject 1o rtification by the Board. When this Order is rtified, the
texms of this Order become cffective, and n copy will be mailed 1o me. { understand that if 1 fail 1o
comply with all tesms and conditions of this Order; | will br subject to investigation and disciplinary
sanclion, including revocation of my license(s) to practioe nursing in the State of Texes, 13 8
consequenee of iy nsmampimnce. | _

Sighed this fﬁ”““;xay of_Q ervsen 2015

MO S uARRE
MONICA KEVBE MEEKS, Responden

Swomn to sid subscribed before me this /'D’Lﬁay of_(JLTOBER 2 -2
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Notary Public in and for e State of _ 72::& AS
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]

AR {-"‘Lf\"( for ?
Dayid Melasky, A}}chy for Respondent
Signed this [/ "Gy o _ O
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _10th day of _October , 2013, by

MONICA KEVBE MEEKS, Registered Nurse License Number 596979, and said Order is final.

596979:232

Effective this _12" day of _November, 2013 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN |

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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Board of Nurse Examins For the State of Texas

Katheriae Themar, Liada Rouads, Thebls Munoz, MS. BN Dedarsd Bell,  Virginls Comphell  Lawrents Crafieid,  Marceln Ladjas. dr.  Sue MeGoe, Plizabeth Puster, Phyilih Caves Rywiey,
MN. RN, RO, RN, Prestdent, Vice-President, CLY, ChEC BSN, RN, CNDR CRNA, M3, B4 Floresvitle MSN, RN FhD, RN [k o
Exacuiive Director  Gaivesjon Rio Grande Cliy Abileny Mesqulte Tempic Amaritio Aslingien £! Pass

April 1, 2002
70 2 92
ipt Re
Monica Sodje

P.O. Box 773291
Houston, TX 77215

Dear Ms, Sodje:
This office is in receipt of your paid fine, submitted by you in order to comply with the requirements
of the proposed Order of the Board recently sent to you. Enclosed, please find a copy of your Order

of the Board issued on April 1, 2002 . Please keep this copy for your record.

THIS IS A FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD. READ THE ORDER CAREFULLY. CONTACT

THIS OFFICE AT (512) 305-6838 IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR DO NOT
UNDERSTAND ANY PART OF THE ORDER.

Sincerely,

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director

KAT/sv/

Enclosure; Order of the Board

1298-N65

Stips Met

Location Address: William P. Hobby Building, Ste. 3-460, 333 Guadalupe Street, Austin, Texas 78701; Mailing Address: PO. Box 430,
Austin, Texas 78767-0430; Phone: (512) 305-7400 (voice), (512) 305-7401({fax); Web Address: www.bne.state.tx.us




BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

In the Matter of License Number 596979  § AGREED
Issued to;: MONICA SODIJE § ORDER

On this day, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
to asvthe Bbard, considered the matter of MONICA SODJE, License Number 596979, hereinafter
referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have .
violated Section 301.303 and Section 301.452(b)(1), Texas Occupations Code and 22 Texas
Administrative Code, §216.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice, hearing
and agreed to the entry of this Order offered by Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director,
on behalf of the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondént was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
consented to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent failed to make full and timely compliance with the Board's requirements for
continuing education for the period ending 5/99 through 5/01.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter,

2. Notice was served in accordance with law,

3 Evidence received was sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.303 and Section
301.452(b)(1) Texas Occupations Code, and 22 Texas Administrative Code §216.3.

4. Respondent's failure to comply with Continuing Education requirements is sufficient cause
pursuant to Section 301.452(b) Texas Occupations Code to take disciplinary action against
License Number 596979, heretofore issued to MONICA SODJE, including revocation of
Respondent's professional license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive
the sanction of a Fine in the amount of One Hundred Dollars ($100), and RESPONDENT SHALL
comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, Annotated,
as amended, Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to

Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 Texas Administrative Code, §211.01 e

seq., and this Order,

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order,
Iwaive representation by counsel, Thave reviéwed this Order. Ineither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. T waive
Jjudicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order becomes final and effective when entered
by the Executive Director and that a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply
with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary
sahcti'on, including revocation of my license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas,

| as a consequence of my noncompliance.
Signed this | ﬁu\’day of MO"V‘J’\’ , 2008,

MONICA SODIJE, Responderit

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the
State of Texas ratifies and acknowledges satisfaction of the requirements of the Agreed Order that

was signed on the __1 9t hday of March ,20_02 , by MONICA SODIJE, License

Number 596979, and said Order is final.

Signed this _1St dayof ___April ,2002

Katherine A. Thomas, MN ,RN ’
Executive Director

on behalf of said Board
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